
OFFICE OF THE 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

October 11,2006 

Michael C. Farrar, Chairman 
Administrative Judge 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555 

E. Roy Hawkens 
Administrative Judge 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555 

Nicholas G. Trikouros 
Administrative Judge 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 
U.S. IVuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555 

In the Matter of 
STEVEN P. MOFFllT 

Docket No. IA-05-054, ASLBP No. 06-847-03-EA 

Dear Administrative Judges: 

In accordance with the 10 C.F.R. 5 2.336(d) duty to supplement disclosures, please find 

enclosed an index of the Staff's 9th supplemental disclosure in the Steven Moffitt proceeding. 

Today the Staff sent a CD and hard copies of three documents by U.S. mail to counsel for 

Mr. Moffitt. 

Sincerely, 

counsel for the NRC Staff 

Enclosures: 1) Index of the Staff's 6'h supplemental disclosure in the David Geisen proceeding 
2) CD containing documents 
3) Hard copies of three documents 

cc wlencl's: Jane Penny, Esq. 
Thomas Scott, Esq. 

cc wlout encl's: Office of the Commission Appellate Adjudication 
Office of the Secretary 



October 11,2006 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD 

In the Matter of 

STEVEN MOFFITT 
) 

Docket No. IA-05-054 

1 ASLBP NO. 05-8457-03-EA 

CERTIFICATION OF THE NRC STAFF'S NINTH SUPPLEMENTAL 
DISCLOSURES AFFIDAVIT OF JAh/lES G. LUEHMAN 

I, James G. Luehman, being first duly sworn, do hereby state as follows: 

1. I am employed as Deputy Director in the NRC Office of Enforcement (OE) and 

have knowledge of the NRC staff's enforcement actions against employees of FirstEnergy 

Nuclear Operating Company (FENOC) at the Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Plant. 

2. 1 hereby certify that all relevant materials required to be disclosed pursuant to 

10 C.F.R. 5 2.336(d) in the captioned proceeding have been disclosed, and that the disclosures 

are accurate and complete as of the date of this certification. 

3. 1 hereby certify that the foregoing is true and complete to the best of my 

knowledge, information, and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this day of October J2006 

- 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: 



NRC STAFF'S NINTH SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE 

October 11, 2006 

Date 

0411 811 998 

3/30/1 999 

??/??/2001 

??/??/2001 

??/??/2001 

??/??/2001 

??/??/2001 

??/??/2001 

??/??/2001 

04/22/2002 

08/22/2003 

1211 1 I2001 

1211 1 /2001 

1 1/06/2002 

8/22/2003 

09/04/2001 

1 011 7/2001 

Bates-Begin 

NRC036-13243 

NRC036-13250 

NRC036-13184 

NRC036-18182 

NRC036-13204 

NRC036-13209 

NRC036-13215 

NRC036-13220 

NRC036-13222 

NRC036-13241 

NRC036-13254 

41 002 

41 007 

41 001 

NRC036-13255 

NRC036-13271 

NRC036-13229 

Bates-End 

NRC036-13249 

NRC036- 
132534 

NRC036-13191 

NRC036-13203 

NRC036-12208 

NRC036-13214 

NRC036-13219 

NRC036-13221 

N RC036-13228 

NRC036-13242 

NRC036-13254 

41 006 

41 01 0 

41 001 

NRC036-13270 

NRC036-13296 

NRC036-13237 

Full Name 

Exhibit 20-PCAQR 1998-0649, RPV Head Boric Acid Residue 

Exhibit 54 CR 1999-051 0, Both REs Inoperable 

1996 CRD Pictures More 

1 996 CRD Pictures 

2000 No.5 

98 insp No.16 

98 insp No.7 

98 insp N0.9 

98 inspect. unknown 1 . 

Exhibit 1 Investigation Status Record 

Exhibit 274 Allegation Summary Table 

Email from Roger Huston to Michele Janiki-Fwd: Re: CRDM Nozzle 
Cracking 

Email from Roger Huston to Michele Janicki-Fwd: CRDM Nozzle Cracking 

Email from Roger Huston to Michele Janicki-Fwd: Review of earlier notes 

Exhibit 85: NRC Bulleting 2001 -01, Circumferential Cracking Of Reactor 
Pressure Vessel Head Penetration Nozzles 

Exhibit 86: Serail 2731 

Exhibit 224: Pictures of Nozzles from 12RFO 


