

GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

October 11, 2006

Michael C. Farrar, Chairman Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555 E. Roy Hawkens Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

In the Matter of STEVEN P. MOFFITT Docket No. IA-05-054, ASLBP No. 06-847-03-EA

Dear Administrative Judges:

Nicholas G. Trikouros

In accordance with the 10 C.F.R. § 2.336(d) duty to supplement disclosures, please find

enclosed an index of the Staff's 9th supplemental disclosure in the Steven Moffitt proceeding.

Today the Staff sent a CD and hard copies of three documents by U.S. mail to counsel for

Mr. Moffitt.

Sincerely,

Mary C. Baty Counsel for the NRC Staff

- Enclosures: 1) Index of the Staff's 6th supplemental disclosure in the David Geisen proceeding 2) CD containing documents
 - 3) Hard copies of three documents
- cc w/encl's: Jane Penny, Esq. Thomas Scott, Esq.
- cc w/out encl's: Office of the Commission Appellate Adjudication Office of the Secretary

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

STEVEN MOFFITT

Docket No. IA-05-054

ASLBP No. 05-8457-03-EA

CERTIFICATION OF THE NRC STAFF'S NINTH SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES G. LUEHMAN

I, James G. Luehman, being first duly sworn, do hereby state as follows:

1. I am employed as Deputy Director in the NRC Office of Enforcement (OE) and have knowledge of the NRC staff's enforcement actions against employees of FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company (FENOC) at the Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Plant.

2. I hereby certify that all relevant materials required to be disclosed pursuant to

10 C.F.R. § 2.336(d) in the captioned proceeding have been disclosed, and that the disclosures are accurate and complete as of the date of this certification.

3. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and complete to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

James G. Luehman

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of October 2006

Notary Public



NOTARY PUBLIC OF MARYLAND My Commission Expires March 1, 2007

My Commission Expires:

NRC STAFF'S NINTH SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE

Date	Bates-Begin	Bates-End	Full Name
04/18/1998	NRC036-13243	NRC036-13249	Exhibit 20-PCAQR 1998-0649, RPV Head Boric Acid Residue
3/30/1999	NRC036-13250	NRC036- 132534	Exhibit 54 CR 1999-0510, Both REs Inoperable
??/??/2001	NRC036-13184	NRC036-13191	1996 CRD Pictures More
??/??/2001	NRC036-18182	NRC036-13203	1996 CRD Pictures
??/??/2001	NRC036-13204	NRC036-12208	2000 No.5
??/??/2001	NRC036-13209	NRC036-13214	98 insp No.16
??/??/2001	NRC036-13215	NRC036-13219	98 insp No.7
??/??/2001	NRC036-13220	NRC036-13221	98 insp No.9
??/??/2001	NRC036-13222	NRC036-13228	98 inspect. unknown1.
04/22/2002	NRC036-13241	NRC036-13242	Exhibit 1 Investigation Status Record
08/22/2003	NRC036-13254	NRC036-13254	Exhibit 274 Allegation Summary Table
12/11/2001	41002	41006	Email from Roger Huston to Michele Janiki–Fwd: Re: CRDM Nozzle Cracking
12/11/2001	41007	41010	Email from Roger Huston to Michele Janicki–Fwd: CRDM Nozzle Cracking
11/06/2002	41001	41001	Email from Roger Huston to Michele Janicki–Fwd: Review of earlier notes
8/22/2003	NRC036-13255	NRC036-13270	Exhibit 85: NRC Bulleting 2001-01, Circumferential Cracking Of Reactor Pressure Vessel Head Penetration Nozzles
09/04/2001	NRC036-13271	NRC036-13296	Exhibit 86: Serail 2731
10/17/2001	NRC036-13229	NRC036-13237	Exhibit 224: Pictures of Nozzles from 12RFO